

Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe Permanent Council

PC.DEC/939 29 April 2010

Original: ENGLISH

807th Plenary Meeting

PC Journal No. 807, Agenda item 3

DECISION No. 939 SPENDING AUTHORITY FOR THE OSCE CENTRE IN BISHKEK

The Permanent Council,

Recalling the report of the Director of the Conflict Prevention Centre to the Permanent Council on the situation in Kyrgyzstan under reference SEC.GAL/76/10 of 23 April 2010,

Recalling Permanent Council Decision No. 182 of 17 July 1997 establishing a Contingency Fund to allow the Permanent Council to cover financial requirements for rapid actions prior to the approval of a subsequent budget,

Noting the description of the anticipated use of the emergency support for implementation by the OSCE Centre in Bishkek (PC.ACMF/16/10),

Pending the approval of the subsequent supplementary budget, which will take place no later than the date of the approval of the mid-year review budget for the year 2010,

Authorizes the release from the Contingency Fund of up to 200,000 euros in order to initiate the implementation of the emergency support by the Centre.